MEMS Oscillator, High Temperature, LVCMOS/HCMOS Compatible, 1.000 MHz to 100.000MHz IM820 Series
ILSI America Phone 775-851-8880 ● Fax 775-851-8882 ●email: e-mail@ilsiamerica.com ●
Specifications subject to change without notice
Rev  01/30/16_A
Page 1 of 9
Features:
 MEMS Technology

Page 2 of 9
Ordering Information:
Part Number Guide
Packages
Input
Voltage
Operating
Temperature
Output Drive
Strength
Stability
(ppm)
Select
Function
Frequency
IM820B – 5.0 X 3.2
IM820C – 3.2 x 2.5
IM820D – 2.5 x 2.0
IM820E – 2.0 x 1.6
1 = +1.8 V
6 = +2.5 V
2 = +2.8 V
7 = +3.0 V
3 = +3.3 V
E = -40ºC  to +105ºC
F = -40ºC  to +125ºC
- = Default
(see tables 2
through 5)
F = ±20
A = ±25
Z = ±30
B = ±50
H = Tri-state
S = Standby
O = N/C - Frequency
Sample Part Number:  IM820E-1E-FS-50.0000 MHz
This 50.0000 MHz oscillator in a 1.6 x 2.0 package with stability ±20 ppm from -40ºC to +105ºC using a supply voltage of +1.8 V.  The Output Drive
Strength (Rise and Fall Time) is 2.40 nSec per Table 1 with 30 pF load. With Pin 1 function as Standby
Sample Part Number:  IM820C-1F-AH-66.0000 MHz
This 66.0000 MHz oscillator in a 2.5 x 3.2 package with stability ±25 ppm from -40ºC to +125ºC using a supply voltage of +1.8 V.  The Output Drive
Strength (Rise and Fall Time) is 2.40 nSec per Table 1 with 30 pF load. With Pin 1 function as Tri-state
Notes:
 Not all options are available at all frequencies and temperatures ranges.
 Please consult with sales department for any other parameters or options.
 Oscillator specification subject to change without notice.
Absolute Maximum Limits
Storage Temperature -65ºC to +150ºC
Supply Voltage (Vdd) -0.5 VDC to 4.0 VDC
Electrostatic Discharge 2000 V max
Solder Temperature (follow standard Pb free soldering guidelines) 260ºC max
Junction Temperature 150ºC max
Test Circuit
Waveform
MEMS Oscillator, High Temperature, LVCMOS/HCMOS Compatible, 1.000 MHz to 100.000MHz IM820 Series
ILSI America Phone 775-851-8880 ● Fax 775-851-8882 ●email: e-mail@ilsiamerica.com ●
Specifications subject to change without notice
Rev  01/30/16_A
Page 3 of 9
Performance Plots:
 Firgure 1:  Idd vs Frequency Figure 2:  Frequency vs Temperature
Figure 3:  RMS Period Jitter vs Frequency Figure 4Duty Cycle vs Frequency
Figure 5:  20% to 80% Rise Time vs Temperature Figure 6:  20% to 80% Fall Time vs Temperature
MEMS Oscillator, High Temperature, LVCMOS/HCMOS Compatible, 1.000 MHz to 100.000MHz IM820 Series
ILSI America Phone 775-851-8880 ● Fax 775-851-8882 ●email: e-mail@ilsiamerica.com ●
Specifications subject to change without notice
Rev  01/30/16_A
Page 4 of 9
Figure 7:  RMS Integrated Phase Jitter Random
(12 kHz to 20.0 MHz) vs. Frequency
Figure 8:  RMS Integrated Phase Jitter Random